

No. 09-50822

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Abigail Noel Fisher,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

University of Texas at Austin, *et al.*,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas
No. 1:08-cv-00263-SS
The Honorable Sam Sparks

**Brief of the Cato Institute as *Amicus Curiae*
in Support of the Appellant Urging Reversal**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

DAVID B. RIVKIN
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
BAKERHOSTETLER LLP
Washington Square, Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1770
drivkin@bakerlaw.com

Attorneys for the Amicus Curiae

Supplemental Statement of Interested Parties
Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin, No. 09-50822

Table of Contents

Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. The University’s Burden Is To Demonstrate by a “Strong Basis in Evidence” that Its Use of Racial Classifications Is Necessary	5
A. The Strong-Basis-in-Evidence Requirement Is Essential To Carry Out Strict Scrutiny of the University’s Racial Classification Scheme	6
1. Enabling the Court’s independent judgment	7
2. “Smoking out” illegitimate use of race.....	10
3. Tailoring the use of race.....	14
4. Limiting racial stigma and hostility	16
5. Transparency and accountability	17
B. The Concerns Motivating the Strong-Basis-in-Evidence Requirement Apply with Special Force to Universities’ Use of Racial Classifications to Achieve Diversity	18
II. The University Must Validate the Necessity of Racial Classification by a Strong Basis in Evidence	22
III. The University Has Failed To Demonstrate the Necessity of Classifying Applicants by Race	26
A. The University’s Conception of Diversity	26
B. The Necessity of Racial Classifications To Achieve a “Critical Mass of Minority Students	28
C. The Scope of Preferences	33
Conclusion	35

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Adarand v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	13, 22
<i>Alexander v. Estep</i> , 95 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Associated General Contractors of Ohio, Inc. v. Drabik</i> , 214 F.3d 730 (6th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	19
<i>Cavalier v. Caddo Parish School Board</i> , 403 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	18
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dean v. City of Shreveport</i> , 438 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011)	27, 28, 29, 32, 33
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	5, 22
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	17, 19, 22
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hayes v. North State Law Enforcement Officers Association</i> , 10 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	7
<i>Middleton v. City of Flint, Michigan</i> , 92 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 1996)	28

<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	2, 7, 13, 19
<i>O'Donnell Construction Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District, No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	15, 17, 20, 29, 33
<i>Peightal v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 26 F.3d 1545 (11th Cir. 1994)	21, 22
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	5, 6, 16, 17, 21, 24
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009)	8, 9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	13, 19, 25
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	19
<i>Walker v. City of Mesquite</i> , 169 F.3d 973 (5th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>W.H. Scott Construction Co., Inc. v. City of Jackson, Mississippi</i> , 199 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 1999)	14, 15
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	7, 8, 11, 12, 19
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Drew Days, III, Fullilove, 96 Yale L.J. 453 (1987)	18, 34
Ian Ayres & Sydney Foster, Don't Tell, Don't Ask: Narrow Tailoring After Grutter and Gratz, 85 Tex. L. Rev. 517 (2007).....	20
Peter Schuck, Affirmative Action: Past, Present, and Future, 20 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 1 (2002)	21

Press Release, *The University of Texas at Austin ranked fifth-best producer of degrees for minority undergraduates* (Jul. 12, 2005) 29
